DKLS INDUSTRIES BERHAD

(Incorporated In Malaysia)

EXPLANATORY NOTES ON QUARTERLY REPORT

1. The quarterly financial statements under review have been prepared based on accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with the most recent annual financial statements.

2. There were no exceptional items for the current financial year to date.

3. There were no extraordinary items for the current financial year to date.

4. Taxation comprises :- 


Individual Quarter
Cumulative Quarter


Current year

3rd Quarter

30-09-2001

RM’000
Preceding year

Corresponding

3rd Quarter

30-09-2000

RM’000
Current year to date

30-09-2001

RM’000
Preceding year corresponding period

30-09-2000

RM’000







Current taxation
846
1,119
3,153
2,968

Deferred taxation
-
-
-
-

(Over)/under provision in prior years
-
-
-
20


846
1,119
3,153
2,988

5. There were no sales of unquoted investments and/or properties for the current financial year to date except for the following:-

On 19 June 2001, the Company has disposed of 15% equity interest in Phnom Penh Highway Co Ltd for a cash consideration of USD262,500 equivalent to RM997,500 which give rise to a gain on disposal of RM49,629.

6. There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities for the current financial year to date.

7. There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial year to date except for the following:-

The disposal of 15% equity interest in Phnom Penh Highway Co Ltd as stated in Note 5 above has resulted in Phnom Penh Highway Co Ltd ceases to be a subsidiary of the Company with effect from 1 October 2001 as payment was fully received on 25 September 2001.
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8. There are no corporate proposals announced and not completed at the latest practicable date except for the following:-

The corporate exercise (“the Proposed Exercise”) announced on 23 June 2000 in respect of the following:-

a) Proposed Rights Issue of up to 43,358,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each at an issue price to be determined on the basis of one (1) new ordinary share for every one (1) existing ordinary share of RM1.00 each together with up to 43,358,000 warrants to be issued on the basis of one (1) new warrant for every one rights share subscribed;

b) Proposed joint venture to undertake the reclamation of land and the development of the reclaimed land in Teluk Muruh, Cove, Manjung, Perak Darul Ridzuan;

c) Proposed acquisition of the entire equity interest in Ali Bagas Development (Perak) Sdn Bhd (“ABSB”) for a cash consideration of RM31,312,302;

d) Proposed increase in the authorised share capital from RM50,000,000 comprising 50,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each to RM200,000,000 comprising 200,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each; and

e) Proposed transfer of the listing and quotation for the entire issued and paid-up share capital from the Second Board to the Main Board of Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange (“KLSE”)

had been completed.

On 26 September 2001, the rights shares and warrants were listed on the KLSE.

On 5 October 2001, the acquisition of entire equity in ABSB was completed.

On 18 October 2001, the Listing of and Quotation for the entire issued and paid-up share capital of the Company was transferred from the Second Board to the Main Board of the KLSE.

The proceeds received from the rights issue exercise was utilised as follows:-

a)
Payment to the vendors of ABSB less retention sum for real property gain tax
29,746,687

b)
Expenses paid to-date in relation to the Proposed Exercise
1,144,419



RM30,891,106

In respect of the proposed development of Teluk Muruh Man Made Island project in Perak, on the advice of the Department of Environment and Jabatan Pengairan dan Saliran, Perak Darul Ridzuan, the proposed man-made island will be relocated a further 300 metres to 400 metres from the shoreline.  This will result in the proposed original design to be revised.  On 24 August 2001, approval was obtained from the State Government for the extension of time in respect of the project for a further 2 years.  Hydrographic survey, current and tidal data collections are being carried out currently. 
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9. There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellations, share held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year to-date.

10. The Group borrowings, all denominated in Malaysian currency, at the end of the reporting period are as follows :-


30-09-2001

31-12-2000


RM’000

RM’000

Short term borrowings




Banker acceptance (secured)
497

399

Bank overdraft (secured)
5,277

4,117

Hire purchase creditors (current portion)
3,015

3,012


8,789

7,528

Long term borrowings




Hire purchase creditors
739

1,837


9,528

9,365

11. The contingent liabilities of the Group as at the latest practicable date are as follows :-


Latest practicable date

31-12-2000


RM’000

RM’000






Guarantees given to financial institutions for facilities granted to subsidiaries
56,465

35,315






Guarantees given to third parties for credit facilities granted to subsidiaries
16,065



16,580








Guarantees given to a company deemed to be connected with the directors pursuant to Section 122A of the Companies Act, 1965 in respect of performance of contract by a subsidiary
9,950

9,950






Guarantee given to a company in respect of performance of contract by a subsidiary
3,775

3,775


86,255

65,620

12. There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the latest practicable date.

13. There are no pending material litigation as at the latest practicable date except for the following:-

DKLS Construction Sdn Bhd, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company is in the process of taking legal action against one of its trade debtors in relation to the recovery of debt amounting to RM1,398,160.  Full provision for the amount has been provided for in the accounts.
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14. The segmental information applicable to the Group is as follows :-

Analysis by Activity

Current year to-date
Revenue

Profit

 Before tax

Total assets employed


RM’000

RM’000

RM’000








Investment
10,102

9,780

103,013

Construction
123,249

8,985

118,681

Quarrying and manufacturing
24,065

1,543

33,561

Tolling operations
1,452

(29)

12,403


158,868

20,279

267,658

Consolidation adjustments
(15,984)

(9,700)

(48,010)

Group’s share of associate results
-

(3)

-


142,884

10,576

219,648

Analysis by Geographical Location

Current year to-date
Revenue

Profit 

Before tax

Total assets employed


RM’000

RM’000

RM’000








Malaysia
157,416

20,308

255,255

Kingdom of Cambodia
1,452

(29)

12,403


158,868

20,279

267,658

Consolidation adjustments
(15,984)

(9,700)

(48,010)

Group’s share of associate results
-

(3)

-


142,884

10,576

219,648

15. The Group recorded a pre-tax profit of RM3.0 million on a turnover of RM41.2 million for the current quarter as compared to a pre-tax profit of RM5.0 on a turnover of RM53.0 million for the immediate preceding quarter.  The lower profit was realised due to lower turnover. 

16. The Group recorded a pre-tax profit of RM10.6 million on a turnover of RM142.9 million for the current financial year to-date as compared to a pre-tax profit of RM10.0 million on a turnover of RM88.7 million for the preceding year corresponding period.  The profit margin is consistent with previous years’ past trend with the exceptional higher profit margin achieved overall in the year 2000.

17. There are no material events subsequent to end of the reporting period that have not been reflected in the quarterly financial statements as at the latest practicable date.

18. The results of the Group are not affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

19. The directors are of the opinion that barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Group is expected to maintain its performance for the financial year 2001.
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20. The Explanatory Notes for any variance of actual profit from forecast profit and for any shortfall in the profit guarantee are not applicable in this quarter.

21. The directors had declared the following dividend on 25 July 2001:-

(i)
An interim dividend of 7 sen less 28% tax;

(ii) The amount per share was 7 sen;

(iii) No dividend was recommended for the previous corresponding period;

(iv) In respect of deposited securities, entitlement to dividends was determined on the basis of the record of depositors as at 28 September 2001; and

(v) The dividend was paid on 22 October 2001.

22.
To-date, DKLS Construction Sdn Bhd, a wholly subsidiary of the Company, in the ordinary course of business had caused Malayan Banking Berhad to issue a Performance Bond guarantee amounting to RM12.125 million on behalf of the main contractor.  The financial assistance provided has no financial impact on the Company as a Group.

By order of the Board

Cheai Weng Hoong

Company Secretary

Date: 27 November 2001

